

No. 23-4057

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

DAWN H. MEDINA, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

THE HON. ANN MARIE MCIFF ALLEN, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court, D. Utah (Hon. David Nuffer)
No. 4:21-cv-00102-DN-PK

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF UTAH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Andrea Woods
Trisha Trigilio
Brandon Buskey
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2528
awoods@aclu.org
trishat@aclu.org
bbuskey@aclu.org

John Mejia
Valentina De Fex
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION
311 South State Street, Suite 310
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
E-mail: jmejia@acluutah.org
E-mail: vdefex@acluutah.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	8
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	9
INTRODUCTION.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. <i>Bearden</i> Prohibits the Government from Detaining an Individual Because She Cannot Afford a Sum of Money.....	13
II. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Deprivation of Their Fundamental Right to Pretrial Liberty in Violation of Substantive and Procedural Due Process	15
A. Pretrial Detention is Deprivation of a Fundamental Right Triggering Strict Scrutiny	15
B. Procedural Due Process Requires Strong Procedures Ensuring the Accuracy of Pretrial Detention Determinations	19
C. Accepting the Pled Facts as True, Practices in Challenged Counties Fail Under Both Procedural and Substantive Due Process	20
D. The District Court Incorrectly Relied on Caselaw Concerning Punishment 21	
III. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim for Violation of their Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel.....	22
A. The Right to Counsel Attached Because Charges Were Pending Against the Plaintiffs	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Initial Bail Determinations Are a Critical Stage of Prosecution Because They Risk Prejudicing Case Outcomes	27
IV. <i>Younger</i> Abstention is Unwarranted.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (2019)	20
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (2018)	35
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Blythe v. Fatkin</i> , 64 F. App’x 141 (2003).....	24
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 691 (2017)	14, 17
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	24
<i>Buffin v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 2018 WL 424362 (2018)	14, 16
<i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 2023 WL 5603971 (2023)	16
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F.Supp.3d 296 (2018).....	19
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (2022)	14
<i>Ditch v. Grace</i> , 479 F.3d 249 (2007).....	30
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	13
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	17, 18, 19
<i>Gaylor v. Does</i> , 105 F.3d 572 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	21, 34, 35
<i>Gonzalez v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 68 A.3d 624 (2013).....	30
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2007)	30
<i>Hoang v. Comfort</i> , 282 F.3d 1247, 1257 (2002)	16, 18
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (2010)	30
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (2021).....	14, 16
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	23, 24, 26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	28
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (2014).....	16, 18
<i>Maehr v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 5 F.4th 1100.....	18
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	24
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	33
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	24

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... 23

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989) 33

ODonnell v. Harris Cnty., 892 F.3d 147 (2018) 14

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (1978) 14

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 12, 16, 18

Roberts v. LaVallee, 389 U.S. 40 (1967)..... 13

Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty., 554 U.S. 191 (2008)..... 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 13, 15

Smith v. Lockhart, 923 F.2d 1314 (1991)..... 30

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013) 33

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)..... 12, 13, 14

Texas v. Cobb, 532 U.S. 162 (2001)..... 24

Torres v. Collins, 2020 WL 7706883 (2020) 16

United States v. Abuhamra, 389 F.3d 309 (2004) 30

United States v. Ash, 413 U.S. 300 (1973) 31, 32

United States v. Baez-Acuna, 54 F.3d 634 (1995)..... 26

United States v. Bergman, 599 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2010) 27

United States v. Calhoun, 796 F.3d 1251 (2015) 22, 23, 24, 26

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984)..... 23, 24, 26

United States v. Mitcheltree, 940 F.2d 1329 (1991)..... 24

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo, 495 U.S. 711 (1990) 19

United States v. Mullins, 613 F.3d 1273 (2010)..... 24

United States v. Rogers, 124 F.3d 218 (1997)..... 26

United States v. Ross, 837 F. App'x 617 (2020) 24

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 10, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967) 12, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32

Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada, 460 P.3d 976 (2020) . 14, 16

Vasquez v. Cooper, 862 F.2d 250 (1988) 15

Walker v. City of Calhoun, 901 F.3d 1245 (2018) 34

Weber v. Phu Chan Hoang, 538 U.S. 1010 (2003) 16

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 12, 13, 14

Williams v. Jones, 571 F.3d 1086 (2009) 28

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 32, 33, 34

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 12

Statutes

Utah Code § 77-20-205(1)(a) 25

Other Authorities

Bail in the United States: 1964 (National Conference on Bail and Criminal Justice, Working Paper, 1964) 17

Boots and Bail on the Ground: Assessing the Implementation of Misdemeanor Bail Reforms in Georgia, 54 Ga. L. Rev. 1235, 1256 (2020)..... 11

Rhode Island v. Innis: A Need to Reconsider the Constitutional Premises Underlying the Law of Confessions, 17 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (1979)..... 26

The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail, 113 U. Penn. L. R. 959 (1965)..... 18

The History of Bail and Pretrial Release, Pretrial Justice Institute (Sept. 23, 2010) 18
